

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the First Circuit**

No. 13-1088

UNITED STATES, ex rel. Helen Ge, M.D.,

Plaintiff—Appellant,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED; TAKEDA
PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants – Appellees.

No. 13-1089

UNITED STATES, ex rel. Helen Ge, M.D.

Plaintiff—Appellant,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED; TAKEDA
PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants – Appellees.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Christopher M. Morrison
Joseph B. Sconyers
JONES DAY
100 High Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110-1781

Brian J. Murray
Morgan R. Hirst
Marron A. Mahoney
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Legal Framework For Adverse Event Reporting, Labeling, and FDA Enforcement	5
1. Adverse Event Reporting	5
2. Drug Labeling	10
3. FDA Enforcement Authority	11
B. The Subject Drugs And Relevant FDA Action.....	12
C. The FCA And Ge’s Evolving Theories Of Liability.....	14
1. The Statutory Framework	15
2. The Evolution Of Ge’s FCA Claims.....	19
I. THE THREE THEORIES OF FCA LIABILITY ADVANCED ON APPEAL WERE NOT PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT AND ARE THEREFORE WAIVED	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED GE’S CLAIMS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)	35
A. Ge’s Theories Do Not Establish Claims That Misrepresented Compliance With A Precondition Of Payment	36
B. Ge’s Theories Do Not Otherwise Establish False Or Fraudulent Claims	49
C. Ge’s Theories Do Not Satisfy The FCA’s Materiality Requirement	54
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED GE’S CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY AS REQUIRED BY RULE 9(b)	62
IV. GE WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING HER STATE LAW CLAIMS	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING GE LEAVE TO FILE THIRD
AMENDED COMPLAINTS..... 69

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	35
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	35
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	11, 51
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Epstein v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2006)	71
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	passim
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	33, 34
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 533 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	55, 61
<i>Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002)	61
<i>Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Mann v. Heckler & Koch Defense, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010)	18, 41

<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	57
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Murray & Sorenson v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953)	38, 39
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	7
<i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Ouk v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007)	68
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	61
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	48
<i>Rocket Learning, Inc. v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 715 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Rodriguez-Pinto v. Tirado-Delgado</i> , 982 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1993)	31, 33
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	62
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	35, 51
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013)	32, 70, 71
<i>Strom ex rel. U.S. v. Scios, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	passim

<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bierman v. Orthofix Int’l</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Mass. 2010)	49
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	53, 59
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)	38, 42, 56
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp.</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)	58
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	49, 58
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	18, 53, 59
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	53, 59

<i>U.S. ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 54, 56
<i>U.S. ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	64
<i>U.S. ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Independent School District No.</i> 49-5, 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012).....	59, 60
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009).....	65, 66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 12-20314, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17381 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013)	41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 37, 53, 59
<i>United States v. Aerodex</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	40
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , No. 12-3671, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17989 (7th Cir. Aug. 28, 2013)	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	15

<i>United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004)	58
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 55 F.3d 703, 709 (1st Cir. 1995)	36
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	5, 6, 12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	53, 54

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2013	49
10 U.S.C. § 1079.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 332	11
21 U.S.C. § 333	11
21 U.S.C. § 355	6, 11, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	15, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101	48
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115	48
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	45

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	45, 46, 48
21 U.S.C. § 337	11
21 U.S.C. § 372	11
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1.1.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....	15
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	10, 40
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	10, 19, 52
21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	10, 19
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....	6, 40
21 C.F.R. § 314.200.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 423.100.....	48
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	6
S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006)	7
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	15, 16, 18
